Recognized items in the income statement

Depreciation for the year per type of right-of-use asset
SEK thousands 2019

Premises 47,944

Other leased assets 3,274

Total 51,218

Interest expenses related to leases for 2019 are included in the item
financial expenses with SEK 7,995 thousand.

Disclosures for leases in 2018, reported according to IAS 17

Recognized costs for operating leases
SEK thousands 2019

Lease expenses for the year 39,545

Future annual payment commitments for leased assets in
the Group are categorized as follows:

2019 39,658

2020 32,564

2021 30,219

2022 22,293

2023 16,457

Thereafter 47,432

Total 188,622

Effects on the Group’s financial statements for 2019 pertaining to
the introduction of IFRS 16 in comparison with the earlier policies
The recognition of lease expenses in the form of depreciation of
right-of-use assets improved EBITA for 2019 by approximately
MSEK 4.8 compared with reporting according to the earlier policies.
Effects on the Group’s financial statements are presented below

Comparison of IFRS 16 and IAS 17
Excerpt from Group income statement

IFrS 16 IAS 17

SEK thousands
Jan–Dec

2019 Change
Jan–Dec

2019
Jan–Dec

2018

EBITDA 311,185 56,018 255,167 213,949

Depreciation of property,
plant, and equipment –65,855 –51,218 –14,637 –11,835

EBITA 245,330 4,800 240,530 202,114

Amortization of intangible
assets –19,670 – –19,670 –18,713

EBIT 225,660 4,800 220,860 183,401

Net financial items –9,771 –7,995 –1,776 –3,130

Associated company,
profit after tax 585 – 585 –477

EBT 216,475 –3,195 219,669 179,794

Estimated tax –65,726 946 –66,672 –53,660

Profit for the period 150,748 –2,249 152,997 126,134

Group balance sheet

IFrS 16 IAS 17

SEK thousands 12-31-19 Change 12-31-19 12-31-18

ASSETS

Goodwill 535,916 – 535,916 455,268

Other intangible assets 82,467 – 82,467 72,026

Tangible assets 219,778 177,308 42,471 38,803

Financial assets 13,147 – 13,147 15,082

Total non-current assets 851,308 177,308 674,000 581,179

Trade receivables 514,132 – 514,132 512,468

Other current assets 186,983 –2,138 189,120 172,006

Cash and cash
equivalents 316,388 – 316,388 262,357

Total current assets 1,017,503 –2,138 1,019,641 946,831

TOTAL ASSETS 1,868,812 175,170 1,693,642 1,528,010

EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES
Equity 839,678 –2,216 841,894 704,203

Provisions 134,052 – 134,052 220,608

Non-current liabilities 230,245 130,224 100,021 62,893

Current liabilities 664,838 47,163 617,675 540,307

Total liabilities 1,029,134 177,387 851,747 823,807

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES 1,868,812 175,170 1,693,642 1,528,010

Group cash flow statement

IFrS 16 IAS 17

SEK thousands
Jan–Dec

2019 Change
Jan–Dec

2019
Jan–Dec

2018

Cash flow before changes
in working capital 235,809 48,023 187,786 160,097

Cash flow from changes
in working capital –18,096 –462 –17,635 –1,934

Cash flow from operating
activities 217,712 47,561 170,151 158,163

Cash flow from investing
activities –37,665 – –37,665 –37,321

Cash flow from financing
activities –132,074 –47,561 –84,513 –70,576

Cash flow for the period 47,973 47,973 50,266

Cash and cash equivalents,
opening balance 262,357 262,357 199,876

Translation differences in
cash and cash equivalents 6,058 6,058 12,215

Cash and cash equivalents,
closing balance 316,388 316,388 262,357

F
in

a
n

ci
a

l i
n

fo
rm

a
ti

o
n

BTS ANNUAL REPORT 201966

NOTE 6 |  Average number of employees, salaries,
other compensation, social security
 contributions, etc.

Average number of employees

Group 2019 2018

Number of
employees

Of which
men

Number of
employees

Of which
men

Subsidiaries
Argentina 4 2 2 1

Australia 31 12 29 11